#### HB0774/912315/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

### **AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 774**

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 2, 3, and 6, in each instance, strike "Office of the Attorney General" and substitute "Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention"; strike beginning with "used" in line 4 down through "crimes" in line 5; in line 5, strike "Maryland" and substitute "Department of"; in line 7, after "date;" insert "providing for the termination of this Act;"; and in line 8, strike "crime".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 12, strike the comma; in line 14, strike "to an" and substitute "with"; in line 16, strike "Office of the Attorney General" and substitute "Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention"; in line 19, strike "known"; and in line 20, strike "manufacturer,".

On page 2, in line 1, strike "study" and substitute "report the"; in line 5, strike "and"; after line 6, insert:

## "<u>5.</u> straw purchases; and";

in line 7, strike "other"; in line 9, strike "known sources" and substitute "<u>source</u>"; in line 11, after "out–of–state" insert "<u>crime</u>"; in line 13, before "firearm" insert "<u>crime</u>"; in line 14, strike "in–state" and substitute "<u>in–State crime</u>"; in line 16, before "firearm" insert "<u>crime</u>"; in lines 17 and 22, in each instance, strike "licensed"; in line 22, after "dealers;" insert "<u>and</u>"; in line 23, strike "information on"; in the same line, strike "were"; and in line 24, after "recovered" insert "in the State originated".

# HB0774/912315/1 House Judiciary Committee Amendments to HB 774 Page 2 of 2

On page 3, in line 3, strike "safe storage laws" and substitute "concealed carry laws"; in line 4, after "origination" insert "and recovery"; in line 5, strike "and the crime firearm being recovered"; in line 6, after "regarding" insert "whether"; strike beginning with the comma in line 7 down through "was" in line 11 and substitute "were"; in line 13, strike "Maryland" and substitute "Department of"; in lines 13 and 15, in each instance, strike "Office of the Attorney General" and substitute "Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention"; in line 14, strike "the" and substitute "this"; in the same line, strike "required under this section"; and in line 19, after "2019." insert "It shall remain effective for a period of 1 year and 3 months and, at the end of December 31, 2020, this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect."